

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC89925

MICHAEL KEVENEY,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

MISSOURI MILITARY ACADEMY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Audrain County, Missouri
Honorable Keith M. Sutherland, Circuit Judge
Case No. 04AU-CV00024

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
Appeal No. ED90595

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

Gregory A. Rich, #45825
Michelle Dye Neumann, #54127
DOBSON, GOLDBERG, BERNS & RICH, LLP
5017 Washington Place, Third Floor
St. Louis, MO 63108
Tel: (314) 621-8363
Fax: (314) 621-8366

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO MMA’S APPEAL	15
I. The Trial Court Properly Denied MMA’s Motion for Directed Verdict at the Close of All the Evidence and Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict Because Keveney Presented Substantial Evidence at Trial to Demonstrate That He Performed His Obligations under His Employment Contract	15
II. The Trial Court Properly Denied MMA’s Motion for Directed Verdict at the Close of All the Evidence and Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict Because Keveney Presented Substantial Evidence at Trial to Demonstrate That MMA Failed to Perform its Obligations under the Employment Contract by Terminating Keveney’s Employment Without Cause	22
POINTS RELIED ON IN SUPPORT OF KEVENEY’S CROSS-APPEAL	26
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF KEVENEY’S CROSS-APPEAL	28
I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting MMA’s Motion to Dismiss Count I of Keveney’s Petition, Because a Claim of Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy Should Be Extended to Contractual	

	Employees as Well as At-Will Employees, in That the State’s Vital Interest in Prohibiting Employers from Acting in a Manner Contrary to Public Policy Does Not Vary Depending upon an Employee’s Contractual Status	28
II.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting MMA’s Motion to Dismiss Count I of Keveney’s Petition, Because the Facts Alleged in the Petition Meet the Elements of a Recognized Cause of Action, in That Keveney’s Allegations Are Sufficient to State a Claim That He Was Wrongfully Discharged for Acting in a Manner That Public Policy Would Encourage and for Refusing to Perform an Illegal Act	39
	A. The Allegations in Keveney’s Petition Are Sufficient to State a Claim of Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy for Acting in a Manner That Public Policy Would Encourage	40
	B. The Allegations in Keveney’s Petition Are Sufficient to State a Claim of Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy for Refusing to Perform an Illegal Act	43
III.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting MMA’s Motion to Strike Keveney’s Claims for Emotional Distress Damages and Punitive Damages in Count II of His Petition, Because Such Damages Should Be Allowed When a Contract Is Breached in Violation of Public Policy, in That the	

State’s Interest in Preventing Employers from Engaging in
Reprehensible Conduct Is Not Adequately Protected with Traditional
Contract Remedies 46

CONCLUSION 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Thompson</i> , 202 S.W.2d 795 (Mo. 1947)	51
<i>Altenhofen v. Fabricor, Inc.</i> , 81 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	16
<i>Beasley v. Affiliated Hosp. Products</i> , 713 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)	29
<i>Bednarek v. United Food and Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 780 S.W.2d 630 (Ky. Ct. App. 1989)	34
<i>Begley v. Werremeyer Assoc., Inc.</i> , 638 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982)	21
<i>Boyle v. Vista Eyewear, Inc.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)	29, 39
<i>Brawner v. Brawner</i> , 327 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. 1959)	33
<i>Brown v. Coates</i> , 253 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	49
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. 1989)	49
<i>Byrd v. VOCA Corp. of Wash., D.C.</i> , 962 A.2d 927 (D.C. 2008)	34
<i>C.G. v. Dade County Juvenile Office</i> , 212 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)	8
<i>Carter v. Oster</i> , 112 S.W. 995 (Mo. App. 1908)	47, 51
<i>Clark v. Beverly Enterprises-Missouri</i> , 872 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	37
<i>Coleman v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 752 P.2d 645 (Kan. 1988)	34
<i>Craig v. Thompson</i> , 244 S.W.2d 37 (Mo. 1951)	19, 23, 24
<i>Dhyne v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 188 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Dierkes v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mo.</i> , 991 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. 1999)	46
<i>Dunwoody v. Handskill Corp.</i> , 60 P.3d 1135 (Or. Ct. App. 2003)	34, 36

<i>Entwistle v. Missouri Youth Soccer Ass’n</i> , 259 S.W.3d 558 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)	40
<i>Ewing v. Koppers Co., Inc.</i> , 537 A.2d 1173 (Md. 1988)	34, 35, 38
<i>Forkin v. Container Recovery Corp.</i> , 835 S.W.2d 500 (Mo. App.E.D. 1992)	20, 21
<i>Glidden v. Skinner</i> , 458 A.2d 1142 (Vt. 1983)	50
<i>Hadley v. Baxendale</i> , 9 Exch. 341, 156 Eng. Rep. 145 (1854)	47
<i>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2007)	28
<i>Husch & Eppenberger, LLC v. Eisenberg</i> , 213 S.W.3d 124 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	32
<i>Jungerman v. City of Raytown</i> , 925 S.W.2d 202 (Mo. 1996)	15
<i>Kenney v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 100 S.W.3d 809 (Mo. 2003)	15
<i>Kirk v. Mercy Hosp. Tri-County</i> , 851 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993)	29, 44, 45
<i>Koehrer v. Superior Court</i> , 226 Cal.Rptr. 820, 826 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	35, 38
<i>Ladeas v. Carter</i> , 845 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)	46
<i>Lepore v. National Tool and Mfg. Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 1296 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1988)	34
<i>Luethans v. Washington University</i> , 1994 Mo. App. LEXIS 1388 (Mo. App. E.D. Aug. 30, 1994)	31
<i>Luethans v. Washington University</i> , 838 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)	30
<i>Luethans v. Washington University</i> , 894 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. 1995)	29-33, 47
<i>Midgett v. Sackett-Chicago, Inc.</i> , 473 N.E.2d 1280 (Ill. 1984)	34, 37
<i>Mischia v. St. John’s Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 30 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	47
<i>Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College</i> , 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. 1993)	28

<i>Norris v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 842 P.2d 634 (Haw. 1992)	34
<i>Paracelsus Health Care Corp. v. Willard</i> , 754 So. 2d 437 (Miss. 1999)	50
<i>Peterson v. Browning</i> , 832 P.2d 1280 (Utah 1992)	36
<i>Peterson v. Continental Boiler Works, Inc.</i> , 783 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. 1990)	32, 48, 49
<i>Puller v. Royal Casualty Co.</i> , 196 S.W. 755 (Mo. 1917)	36
<i>Retherford v. AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc.</i> , 844 P.2d 949 (Utah 1992)	34-36
<i>Roach v. Consolidated Forwarding Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 675 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	23
<i>Smith v. Bates Technical College</i> , 991 P.2d 1135 (Wash. 2000)	34, 35, 38
<i>Stegemann v. Helbig</i> , 625 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981)	17
<i>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 610 P.2d 1330 (Cal. 1980)	34
<i>Teachout v. Forest City Community School District</i> , 548 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1998)	42, 43
<i>Thompson v. Saint Louis University</i> , Cause No. 052-08084 (June 29, 2006)	34
<i>Tony Thornton Auction Serv., Inc. v. Quintis</i> , 760 S.W.2d 202 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988) .	17
<i>Venable v. Hickerson Phelps Kirtley & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 903 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)	16
<i>Vernon Fire & Casualty Ins. Co. v. A. W. Sharp</i> , 349 N.E.2d 173 (Ind. 1976)	50
<i>Weber Implement Co. v. Acme Harvesting Machine Co.</i> , 187 S.W. 874 (Mo. 1916) ...	48
<i>Wells v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 1023 (E.D. Mo. 1981)	48

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.112.1	41
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.115.1	8, 41
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.165.1	8, 38, 41
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.011.1(5)	8
